The jury found for the plaintiff, Carol Fuller on the race harassment claim by

a supervisor (Verdict Form #2) and the race harassment claim by a non-supervisor (Verdict Form

#3).   

Therefore, judgment is entered in favor of the plaintiff, Carol Fuller, in the amount of Thirty-

five Thousand and No/100 dollars ($35,000.00) on the race harassment claim by a supervisor and

judgment is entered in favor of the plaintiff, Carol Fuller, in the amount of Thirty Thousand and

No/100 dollars ($30,000.00) on the race harassment claim by a non-supervisor.  Judgment is entered

for a total of Sixty-five Thousand and No/100 dollars ($65,000.00) plus post-judgment interest at

the rate of 0.55% per annum until paid.

The jury was then instructed and deliberated on the issue of punitive damages.  After

deliberating on the punitive damages issue the jury announced to the Court that they were